f?&‘cg
F ILF wg@“é?{}c

2 Sing ¢,
BEFORE B ayp -5 /
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ORIO A N I 25
in the Matter of the Application of Camplands ) UC O
Water LLC for Approval of an Agreement ) Case No, 09-425-WW-AEC
with Holiday Camplands Assoclation, Inc. }

AMENDED APPLICATION FOR CONTRACT APPROVAL

Applicant, Camplands Water LLC {“Camplands” or “Applicant”), pursuant to Chio
Revised Code Sections 4905.31 (C) and (E) respectfully applies to the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohia (“Commission”) for permission to withdraw the proposed Agreement previously filed
herein on May 20, 2009 and for permission to substitute the proposed Agreement attached
hereto as Exhibit A-1, for the provision of water service to Holiday Camplands Association, Inc.

The Applicant has determined that it cannot proceed with the proposed Loan
Agreement for which approval is pending in Commission Case No. 09-640-WW-AIS unless it has
approval of the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A-1.

The term of the attached Agreement commences on January 1, 2009 and continues in
force and effect until December 31, 2011, or such time as a new Agreement is entered into
between the parties.

The Applicant is negotiating a Loan Agreement with the Ohio EPA for a loan of
$879,950.00, plus interest of $192,026.14, for a total Borrowing cost of $1,071,976.14. the
Ohio EPA has granted an extension of the time for submitting the Applicant’s loan documents
until August 17, 2009. At that time the Applicant will be required to make a significant cash

deposit with the Ohio EPA to permit the loan process to go forward.

¥his §3 to certify that the images appearing ars an
agcurate and complete reproduction of a case file
dotument deliversd in toe regular course of business. 1

Pechnician fﬁf Pate Processed__S-GCF




The Applicant needs Commission approval of at least this Agreement with the largest of
the two customers, Holiday Camplands Association, Inc. before it can even justify making that
cash deposit with the Ohio EPA.

The new Agreement increases the monthly rate for water service to Holiday Camplands
Association for the Unmetered Service from $14,193.00 per month in the Agreement provided
in the original Application in this case to $14,950.00 for the period of January 1, 2009 through
December 31, 2011.

In addition to that monthly rate the new Agreement provides for an additional payment
not to exceed $3,350.00 per month from the time of the completion of the construction
program to be funded by the Ohio EPA loan to the payoff of the Ohio EPA loan, but in no event
“beyond the 20-year term of the loan.” If the actual cost of said construction program should
differ from the estimated costs of said Loan Agreement the monthly rate would be adjusted
accordingly.

Also attached hereto in a copy of a letter from the customer, Holiday Camplands
Assaciation, Inc. asking that the Commission “approve this agreement so that the much needed
work can begin in the fall of 2009.” The letter is marked Exhibit B-1, attached hereto, and
incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Commission

1. grant permission to withdraw the proposed Agreement originally filed herein and

marked as Exhibit A;

2. permit this Amended Application to be substituted for the previous Application;



. direct that the new Agreement, marked as Exhibit A-1, has been properly filed
pursuant to R. C. Section 4905.32, and

. approve the Agreement as a reasonable arrangement between the Camplands
Water Company and Holiday Camplands Association; and

. grant such other and further relief as the Commission deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitied,

CAMPLANDS WATER COMPANY
Y W
By:

Henry W. Ejhart (0020202)
Attorney fof Camplands Water Company

50 West Broad Street #2117
Columbus Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 461-0984

Fax: (614) 221-7401

E-mail: henryeckhart@aol.com




AGREEMENT

This Agreement made and entered into as of this 21* day of July 2009 by and betwen
CAMPLANDS WATER LLC, an Ohio corporstion, organized for the purpose of operating 2
waterworks company (hereinafter refcreed to 88 “Utility”)} and HOLIDAY CAMPLANDS
ASSOCIATION, INC. an Ohio cotporation not for profit (hersinafter referred to &

“Association™).

WITNESSETH

WHERFEAS, Association is the owner of & parcel of real propezty situated in a real ostale
subdivision or development known and described as Holiday Camplsnds, and

WHEREAS, Utility operates s waterworks system for the service of Association and its
members pursuant to & Certificss of Public Convenience and Necessity issued by the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohie (PUCO™), and

WHEREAS, Association and Utility desire to enter into sn agresment sstting forth the rates,
terius, apd conditdons pursuam W which Utllity will render water sorvice to Association
subject to the approval of the PUCO, and

WHEREAS, Utility will be implementing a major constroection program providing extensive
structural improvemants to the waterworks systern commeneing in 2009, with an expected
completion date in the spring of 2010. (The consomction program t© be undertaken being
described in specification/prints prepared for Camplands Water L.1.C. Ohio, by Areadia U.S,,
Inc. of 520 South Main Street., Suite 2400, Akron, OH 4431£1-1010 and stimped 3/24/09 by
mfmiona] Engineers Ronald Kolodzaike, Brian Ohlmann, Julie Lawson and Zolton Biuoe),

WHEREAS, Utility has 3 Loan Agreemsnt with the Ohio EPA with an cffective date of 25

Jume 2009 that provides 2% interest financing of the major construction program over a
period of 20 years.

NOW, THERRFORE, in cousidcration of the premises and mutual promises and agreernents
of the parties harsto, Associatfon and Utility hereby agree as follows:

L Subject to the approval of the PUCD, Association shall pay to Uhility the
following rates:

a. Fot the period of Janmary 1, 2009 through December 31, 2011

Unrnetered Services
$14,950 pewr month contingent npon ihe recitation in paragraph 1 b

It is understood that this rate will need w0 be negotiated and adjustad in future
contracts considering anmual cost of fiving increases and ever increasing cos.

! EXHIBIT A-1 (P.1 of 4)



b. Upon the date of completion of the construction program refercaced
above, or six months prior o the initial loan payment date of the
aforesaid Loan Agreement should it be emlier, in addition o the water
ratc delineated in paragraph 1 the Agsociation shall pay an increxmeninl
monthly amount 10 the Utility not tp exceed $31,350 toward EPA %
financing of said conswlivn progam. Io no event shell the
incremental monthly amount be due becyond the 20-year term of the
loan. It is understood should the actual cost of said conswuction
program differ from the total estimared costs of said Loan Agreement
for any reason, the monthly rate will be adjusted sccondingly.

[f the monthly payments provided for in Paragraph | above are not recelved by
the {10™) day after due, the due date being the 1™ day of the month in which
water is to be supplied, there shall be assessed & imerest charge on the balance
dus at the rata of cighteen percent (18%) per karun.

All taps and connections to the distribution lines of Utility shall be made under
the direction and supervision of an authorized employee or representative of
Utility.

All service Jines shall bave g minimum esrth cover of four (4) feet and shait
have placed thereon at the expense of Association, or its memhars, 2 stop and
waste cock when ag, and if required by utility at such location or locations as
Utility may so designate.

Service lines shall be installed by Association, or its members, at the expense
of Association or its members. Also, Association, or its members, shall keep
and maintain service lines in good working coadition,

It is ynderstond herein thar the term “servies lines™ means that portion of 2
water line within the lot owned by a member of Asvociation, ot within the
bounderiea of property owned by Association as distinguished fom
distribution lines, the termn “distribution lines” mesning those lines constructed
aod awned by Utility for supplying water fo various areas of the subdivision.

Utility shail in no event be responsible for damage done by water cscaping
from a service line or fixture on the premises of Association or any of its
members.

There shall be no physical connection between pipelines carrying water from a
separate supply and pipelines carrying water from Utility. -

[l Association, or its members, has a boiler or boilers connected with the

distribution lings of Utility, Association must instail or maintain, or equire its
member or members to install or maintain a check valve on the supply line to

EXHIBIT A-1 {P. 2 of 4)



10.

1l.

12

4.

15.

the bailers and a vacuun valve on the line to prevent collapse in the event that
water supply i discontinued.

All property of Associstion, or its members, receiving 4 supply of water and all
service lines and fixnmres, including apy and sl fixtures within the property
lines of Association or its members, shall st rossonable hours, be subject o
inspection by duly anthorized employees or representative of Utlity.

Unlity shall make all reasonable efforts to aliminate interruptions or problems
with service amd, when such interruptions or prablems occur, will cadeavor to
reastablish sérvice or comect problems promptly, with the shortest possible
delay. Whencver the service is interrupted for the purpose of working on the
distribution system or the station equipment, Association or ita members
affected by such interruptions will be notified in advance whensver it is
practicable to do so.

Utility shall not be liabie for iy damages for failure to suppiy wateras  long
as it is in compliance with this Agreement.

Service may be discormected by Utility for any of the foliowing reasons:

(a}  For allowing any waste or misuse of water due to the (ailure
of AssOCIatOn or its members to properly maintain ivg pordon
of the service line as set out in Paragraph S above.

{b)  Nonpayment of monthly payments within fourteen {14) days
of the due date.

(¢)  For tampering with any meter or the seal therenf, service pipe
or curb stop, cock, box or hydrant or permiking such
tampering by gnother.

(4)  For selling or giving away water without written permission
from Utility.

Whenever Utility has t “eut” a roadway of Associstion in order to repsir,
maintain or replace the distribution system. Utility shail fill the dint in the
roadway with gravel base, topped off by finer material,

Except as provided in the following paragraph, Utility shall maintain water
service from Aprit 15™ uptil Ocwober 23™ of each year, unicss adverse weather
conditions threaten the infegrity of the water system. However, in the event of
early mum off due to adverse conditions, Association shsll be notified in
advance by letter whenovex it is powsiblc du su,

Whenever the service line to a lot owned by & member of Asscciation of to the
commeon property owned by the Association hes besn “wintcrized,” then

EXHIBIT A-1 (P. 3 of 4)



Utility shall maintain service without the tum on and off specified in the
foregoing paragraph.

16, A member of the Asgociation pwning z lot may request that the member's
scevice line tap be winterized in order w provide a yes-round watex service,
and Utility shall instalf such winzerized water service for a fist fee of $756.00.
Any member who has winterized water installed shail be responsible for any
repiir or replacement of the winterized valve for a fec of $100.00.

17.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on January i, 2009 and continue
in force and effcct uniil December 31, 2011 In any cvent, the rates sperified
herein shall remain in effect until 2 new agreement is entered into by the
partics Or a new rate ordered by the PUCQ.

18.  This Agrecment may be assigned by Utility without the consent of Association
and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set thear hunds effective the day and year

first above wriiten.
ATTEST CAMPLANDS WATER
oo Mooy =

ATTEST HOLIDAY CAMPMLANDS ATION, INC.

C/“"J‘ pﬁ"-:.‘zld.._"r V

EXHIBIT A-1 (P.40f4)



nouoaysuampianas

0, Box &40
Andover, Ohie 44003-0640
(440) 2903-71148

Angust 6, 2009

Public Utilitice Commission of Chio
180 East Broad Street
Cotumbus, Ohio 43215

Re: The application of Camplamis Water, LLC for approval of an agreememt with
Holiday Camplands Association, Inc.

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

In comection with the above matter, the terms/water rates have been mrived af afier
lengthy negotiations between Holiday Camplands Asszocistion and Camplands Water,
LLC.

Given that the water plaat, tower, and equipment are in ueed of immediate retovation and
it is our desire for this renovation to be completed bry 5/15/2010, we consider the terms
and tates reasonable. We are epcouraged that the Camplands Water officers and staff
have shown sincere interest in better sexving our population during 2009, It is oor hope
that continued effort and additional investment will result in quality drinking water in the
foture. It would seem that without the revenue provided by ihe subject agreement, the
Water Company will not be able to agsume the financial obligations placed upon it by the
2% EPA Loan Agreement that has been offered.

We would ask that you approve this agreement so that much needed work can begin in
the fall of 2009.

Very Truly Yours,

SROY“’ Kightlinger

General Manager, Holiday Camplande Association

cc: Sue Daly, Henry Eckhart EXHIBIT B-1



